

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

JEFFREY BENKO, A NEVADA  
RESIDENT; ET AL.,  
Appellants,  
v.  
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE  
CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA  
CORPORATION; ET AL.,  
Respondents

Supreme Court No. 73484  
District Court Case No. A11-619857  
Electronically Filed  
Jul 11 2018 09:50 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO RESPONDENT MTC FINANCIAL INC. DBA  
TRUSTEE CORPS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

**Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court  
Clark County, Nevada**

**The Honorable William Kephart**

**Law Office of Nicholas A. Boylan, APC**

Nicholas A. Boylan, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 5878

233 A Street, Suite 1205

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 696-6344

Facsimile: (619) 696-0478

Attorney for Appellants

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INCORPORATION OF ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY APPELLANTS’ IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY’S ANSWERING BRIEF .....1**

**II. MTC IGNORES THE OVERWHELMING FACTS ALLEGED AND PROVEN; A MASSIVE RECORD ESTABLISHING APPELLANTS CAN STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO NRCP 12(b)(5) .....1**

**III. MTC WAS NOT “EXEMPT” FROM THE STATUTORY LICENSING REQUIREMENT. MTC’S ARGUMENT IS EXPRESSLY BARRED BY THE STATUTE .....9**

**A. This Court Holds the DTPA Applies to Real Estate Activities/Transactions .....14**

**B. MTC Failed to Obtain a Certificate of “Exemption” from the FID, as Required by Law .....15**

**C. The Specific Statutes Involved Contain No “Exemption” for Foreclosure Actions/Trustees .....15**

**IV. MTC “KNOWINGLY” CONDUCTED ITS BUSINESS ACTIVITIES IN NEVADA FOR AT LEAST 10 YEARS BEFORE OBTAINING ITS LICENSE IN 2012.....16**

**V. MTC’S “DAMAGES” CONTENTIONS ARE ERRONEOUS.....20**

**A. The Statute Provides Equitable Relief, Remedies and Fees; Damages Are Not Required.....21**

**B. Evidence Shows Damage Suffered Here .....24**

**1. MTC’s Illicit Fees and Costs Were Added to Borrowers (Sansotas’) Obligation, and Thus the Claim Against the Property, Which Claim Was ‘Collected,’ Property Sold and Funds Passed by MTC to the Lender, Wells Fargo Bank.....24**

**2. Plaintiff Laghaei Has Damages.....25**

**VI. UNJUST ENRICHMENT IS APPLICABLE HERE .....26**

**A. Plaintiffs Did Not Enter Into A Contract With MTC.....26**

**B. The Deed of Trust is Irrelevant And Void As Authority To Commit Illegal Acts, So Unjust Enrichment Applies.....29**

**VII. CONCLUSION .....31**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, LLC</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1451, 1483 24, 25, 26, 27	31
<i>Aronoff v. Levine</i> (1919) 190 A.D. 172	31
<i>Bonicamp v. Vazquez</i> (2004) 120 Nev. 377, 91 P.3d 584	16
<i>Bumgardner v. Corey</i> (1942) 124 W.Va. 373	31
<i>Chandler v. Sanger</i> (1874) 114 Mass. 364	31
<i>D.R. Horton v. Betsinger</i> (2010) 126 Nev. 162	16
<i>Fairbanks v. Snow</i> (1887) 145 Mass. 153	31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Clarion Mortg. Capital</i> (D. Nev. 2011) 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72169	14, 15
<i>Guy Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Melbourne Int’l.</i> (11th Cir. 2003) 329 F.3d 1241	25, 32
<i>James v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (D. Nev. Feb. 23, 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23617	14, 15
<i>Kossian v. American Nat. Ins. Co.</i> (1967) 254 Cal.2d 647	32
<i>Leasepartners Corp. v. The Robert L. Brooks Trust</i> (1997) 113 Nev. 747, 942 P.2d 182	30
<i>Leeper v. Beltrami</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 195	30, 31
<i>Loomis v. Lange Fin. Corp.</i> (1993) 109 Nev. 1121, 865 P.2d 1161	35
<i>Magill v. Lewis</i> (1958) 74 Nev. 381, 333 P.2d 717	35
<i>March v. Pinnacle Mortgage of Nevada, LLC</i> (D. Nev. 2011) 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117185	14, 15
<i>Marin v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (D. Nev. 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15989	14, 15
<i>Marley v. Greater Nevada Mortgage Services</i> (D. Nev. May 22, 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70887	13, 15
<i>McMillan v. United Mortgage Co.</i> (1966) 82 Nev. 117, 412 P.2d 604	16
<i>McRae v. Pope</i> (1942) 311 Mass. 500	31
<i>Ogle v. Freeman</i> (1939) 150 Kan. 864	31
<i>Pape’ v. Knoll</i> (1984) 69 Ore.App. 372	31
<i>Picus v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> (D. Nev. 2009) 256 F.R.D. 651	24
<i>Quality Loan Service Corp. v. State of Nevada</i> (Nev. Dist. Ct. Jan. 3, 2013) 2013 WL 6911859	14, 15, 16
<i>RTTC Communs., LLC v. The Saratoga Flier, Inc.</i> (2005) 121 Nev. 34, 110 P.3d 24	10, 11, 12
<i>Sierra Glass &amp; Mirror v. Viking Industries</i> (1991) 107 Nev. 119, 80 P.2d 512	11
<i>Unionamerica Mortgage &amp; Equity Trust v. McDonald</i> (1981) 97 Nev. 210, 626 P.2d 1272	33, 34
<i>Vincent v. Santa Cruz</i> (1982) 98 Nev. 338, 647 P.2d 379	36
<i>Wake Development Co. v. O’Leary</i> (1931) 118 Cal.App. 131	30
<i>Webb v. Clark County School Dist.</i> (2009) 125 Nev. 611, 218 P.3d 1239	35
<i>Wensley v. First Nat’l Bank of Nev.</i> (D. Nev. 2012) 874 F.Supp.2d 957	13, 14, 15

### Statutes

NRS 107	16
NRS 281A.115	17, 18
NRS 41.600	21, 22
NRS 598.0923	13, 16, 18
NRS 611.030	10

NRS 624.024.....	17, 18
NRS 649.075.....	15
NRS 80.010.....	11, 12
NRS 80.015.....	passim
NRS Chapter 598.....	11, 12
NRS Chapter 598A.....	11
NRS Chapter 649.....	11, 12, 16
NRS Chapter 80.....	11, 12

**Treatises**

<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> , Section 14 (2011).....	27
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> , Section 3 (2011).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> , Section 4 (2011).....	21
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> , Section 51 (2011).....	22, 27

**Regulations**

NAC 649.010.....	21
NAC 649.105.....	15
NAC 649.151.....	15
NAC 649.210.....	15
NAC 649.340.....	21

**I. INCORPORATION OF ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY  
APPELLANTS' IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA  
RECONVEYANCE COMPANY'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Insofar as Respondent MTC Financial INC dba Trustee Corps (“MTC”) joins in, expressly relies on, or briefly discusses the issues, facts, and arguments stated by Respondent California Reconveyance Company (“CRC”)’s Answering Brief, Plaintiffs will address them in replying to CRC.

**II. MTC IGNORES THE OVERWHELMING FACTS ALLEGED AND  
PROVEN; A MASSIVE RECORD ESTABLISHING APPELLANTS  
CAN STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO NRCP 12(b)(5)**

MTC has been continuously conducting business in Nevada since at least as early as 2000. (AA003200.) MTC did not obtain a collection agency license from Nevada’s Financial Institutions Division (“FID”) until April 19, 2012.

(AA003379.) Before and after receiving its collection agency license from the FID, the nature of MTC’s Nevada business operations has not materially changed.

(AA003095, AA003118-AA003120.)
